

No. 16-1480

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA HILL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,  
et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**Brief of the Cato Institute, National Federation  
of Independent Business Small Business Legal  
Center, and Mackinac Center  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
FRANK GARRISON  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK W. DELAQUIL  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for the Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Decision Below Permits States To Circumvent Limitations On Forced Association Recognized By This Court.....	7
A. <i>Knight</i> and <i>Abood</i> Do Not Exempt Compelled Association with an Exclusive Representative from Exacting Scrutiny .....	7
B. Illinois’s Exclusive-Representation Scheme Flunks Exacting Scrutiny Because It Compels Association for No Purpose Other Than Speech .....	14
II. The Petition Presents Questions Of Great And Recurring Importance .....	18
A. Home-Based Workers Across the Country Are Being Denied Their First Amendment Rights .....	19
B. No Limiting Principle Prevents the Seventh Circuit’s Reasoning from Reaching Doctors, Nurses, Lawyers, and Government Contractors .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 2017 WL 29661 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	23
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	9, 22
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline, &amp; Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...	8
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	10, 11
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	22, 25

<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	10
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 69429 (W.D. Wash. 2016) .....	23
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	10
<i>North Whittier Heights Citrus Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940).....	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7, 18, 24
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	10, 11
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	14, 15
<u>Statutory and Regulatory Provisions</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 152.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	13, 15

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3–/28 .....	4
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3 .....	3, 11
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.11.....	24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.23.....	24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.30.....	24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.40.....	24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30.....	3, 11, 15
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10.....	15
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10.....	15
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....	15
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40.....	16
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9A-11 .....	4, 16
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/121-13 .....	24
2012 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 97-1158 .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 .....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029.....	21
24 C.F.R. § 440.180 .....	15

#### Other Authorities

Helen Blank, et al., <i>Getting Organized: Unionizing Home-Based Child Care Providers</i> (2013).....	21
Linda Delp & Katie Quan, <i>Homecare Worker Organizing in California: An Analysis of a Successful Strategy</i> , 27 Lab. Stud. J. 1 (2002)...	19

Catherine L. Fisk & Margaux Poueymirou, Harris v. Quinn <i>and the Contradictions of Compelled Speech</i> , 48 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 439 (2015) .....	20
Ill. Exec. Order 2003-08 .....	17
Ill. Exec. Order No. 2005-01 .....	17
Kris Maher, <i>Minnesota Home-Care Workers Say Yes to Union: SEIU Adds 27,000 Home- Health Aides to 600,000 Others in About 20 States</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 26, 2014 .....	20
Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Agitation and Control: A Tactical Analysis of the Campaign Against New Jersey’s Quality Home Care Act</i> (2005) .....	21
Peggie Smith, <i>Organizing the Unorganizable</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 45 (2000) .....	13
Peggie Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (2008) .....	5, 6, 20
